

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-954-CRC

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND MEDICAL ORGANIZATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

William B. Schultz
Andrew N. Goldfarb
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036-5807
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:
Dennis A. Henigan
Connor Fuchs
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 296-5469
Fax: (202) 296-5427
dhenigan@tobaccofreekids.org
cfuchs@tobaccofreekids.org

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Swisher’s Request to Forbid FDA Enforcement Against Its Products Would Suspend Enforcement of the TCA and Undermine the Order of a Coordinate Federal Court..... 7

 II. Any Harm to Swisher Is of Its Own Making and Is Far Outweighed by the Harm to Public Health That Would Result from an Injunction Extending Swisher’s Regulatory “Holiday.” 11

 A. Swisher has had years of notice that its products would be subject to FDA enforcement, yet delayed filing the required substantial equivalence reports. 11

 B. Extending Swisher’s regulatory “holiday” would harm public health. 13

 1. Since 2009, Swisher and other cigar makers have radically transformed the cigar market to appeal to children. 14

 2. Swisher continues to target youth through the introduction of new flavored cigars and other youth-oriented promotional activities. 16

 3. Cigar smoking is a significant public health concern..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA,
 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019); 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), *appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.*, 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 10

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 4

Nicopure Labs, LLC. v. FDA,
 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 5, 9

PHH Corporation v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. FDA,
 202 F.Supp.3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 20

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(3)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 387(b)(6) 5

21 U.S.C. § 387(c)(a)(6) 5

21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)(3)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(A)..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(3)(A)(ii) 20

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A)..... 4

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 et. seq. (2009) 1

Regulations and Rules

21 C.F.R. § 1143.1 3

Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products,
79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) (Proposed Rule) 11, 14, 15, 25

Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products;
81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) (Final Rule)..... 5, 6, 24

Extension of Certain Tobacco Product Compliance Deadlines Related to the Final Deeming Rule,
82 Fed. Reg. 37,459 (Aug. 10, 2017)..... 6

Other Authorities

Amanda Y. Kong et al.,
Neighborhood Disparities in the Availability, Advertising, Promotion, and Youth Appeal of Little Cigars and Cigarillos, United States, 2015,
22 NICTINE & TOBACCO RES. 2170 (2020).....23

Amy L. Nyman et al.,
Little Cigars and Cigarillos: Users, Perceptions, and Reasons for Use, 2 TOBACCO REGULATORY SCI. 239 (2016)..... 25

Andrea S. Gentzke et al.,
Tobacco Product Use and Associated Factors Among Middle and High School Students—National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021, 71 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1 (2022)..... 22

Baojiang Chen et al.,
Age of initiation of cigarillo use among young adults: Findings from the Population Assessment of Tobacco and Health (PATH) study, 2013-2017, 17 PLOS ONE 1 (2022).....23

CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS,
NOT YOUR GRANDFATHER'S CIGAR: CHEAP AND SWEET CIGARS LURE AMERICA’S KIDS
(Oct. 4, 2023) 14

Cristine D. Delnevo et al.,
Changes in the Mass-merchandise Cigar Market since the Tobacco Control Act, 3 (Supp. 1) TOBACCO REGULATORY SCIENCE, S8 (2017)..... 16

Cristine D. Delnevo et al.,
Cigar Sales in Convenience Stores in the US, 2009-2020,
 23 J. AM. MED. ASS’N, 2429 (2021) 16

Cristine D. Delnevo et al.,
Preference for flavoured cigar brands among youth, young adults and adults in the USA, 24
 TOBACCO CONTROL 389 (2015) 15

Cristine D. Delnevo et al.,
*The Effect of Cigarillo Packaging Characteristics on Young Adult Perceptions and Intentions:
 An Experimental Study*, 18 INT’L J. ENVTL. RES. & PUB. HEALTH 4330 (2021)..... 23

Daniel P. Giovenco et al.,
*Characteristics of storefront tobacco advertisements and differences by product type: A
 content analysis of retailers in New York City, USA*, 123 PREVENTIVE MED 204 (2019) 21

Darren Mays et al.,
*Tobacco minimum packaging policy to reduce cigarillo use among young people: Results of
 an experimental study*, TOBACCO CONTROL 1 (2022)..... 20

FDA,
*Deemed Product Review: A Conversation with the Center for Tobacco Products Office of
 Science* (June 11, 2021) 9

FDA,
*FDA Commits to Evidence-Based Actions Aimed at Saving Lives and Preventing Future
 Generations of Smokers* (Apr. 29, 2021) 14

FDA,
*FDA issues proposed rule for premarket tobacco product applications as part of commitment
 to continuing strong oversight of e-cigarettes and other tobacco products* (Sept. 20, 2019) .. 18

FDA,
Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products (Mar. 2019) . 4, 24

FDA,
Scientific Assessment of the Impact of Flavors in Cigar Products (Mar. 2022)..... 15, 25

Howard Riell,
Cigar Category Braces Against Proposed Flavor Bans, CSTORE DECISIONS (Nov. 14, 2022).
 18

H.R. REP. NO. 111-58, pt. 1 (2009)..... 4

Jan Birdsey et al.,
*Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Middle and High School Students — National Youth
 Tobacco Survey, 2023*, 72 MORBIDITY & MORTAL. WKLY. REP. 1173 (2023) 15, 22, 23

Jennifer Cantrell et al.,
Marketing Little Cigars and Cigarillos: Advertising, Price, and Associations With Neighborhood Demographics, 103 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 1902 (2013).....23

Jennifer Cornacchione Ross et al.,
What Cigarillo Companies are Putting on Instagram: A Content Analysis of Swisher Sweets' Marketing from 2013 to 2020, 25 *NICOTINE & TOBACCO RESEARCH* 755 (2023)..... 21, 22

Jiaxi Wu et al.,
The Impact of Influencers on Cigar Promotions: A Content Analysis of Large Cigar and Swisher Sweets Videos on TikTok,
 19 *INT’L J. ENVTL. RES. & PUB. HEALTH* 7064 (2022).... 21, 22

Kymberle L. Sterling et al.,
Flavors and Implied Reduced-Risk Descriptors in Cigar Ads at Stores Near Schools, 23 *NICOTINE & TOBACCO RES.* 1895 (2021) 21

Kymberle L. Sterling et al.,
Risk Perceptions of Little Cigar and Cigarillo Smoking Among Adult Current Cigarette Smokers, 19 *NICOTINE & TOBACCO RES.* 1351 (2017) 25

Kymberle L. Sterling et al.,
The Most Natural Tobacco Used: A Qualitative Investigation of Young Adult Smokers’ Risk Perceptions of Flavored Little Cigars and Cigarillos, 18 *NICOTINE & TOBACCO RES.* 827 (2016)..... 25

Letter from Lawrence Deyton, Dir., FDA Ctr. for Tobacco Prods., & Janet Woodcock, Dir., FDA Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research, to Stakeholders re: Regulation of E-Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Apr. 25, 2011)..... 11

Lisa Henriksen et al.,
Neighborhood Variation in the Price of Cheap Tobacco Products in California: Results From Healthy Stores for a Healthy Community, 19 *NICOTINE & TOBACCO RES.* 1330 (2017) 20

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget,
Unified Regulatory Calendar, Cigars Subject to the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, RIN No. 0910-AG38 (Spring 2010)..... 11

Sarah D. Kowitt et al.,
Objective and perceived measures of tobacco marketing are uniquely associated with cigar use, 32 *TOBACCO CONTROL* 428 (2023)..... 21

Shyanika W. Rose et al.,
Inequitable Distribution of FTP Marketing by Neighborhood Characteristics: Further Evidence for Targeted Marketing, 24 *NICOTINE & TOBACCO RES.* 484 (2022)23

SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVS. ADMIN.

Table 4.10A—Past Year Initiation of Substance Use among Persons Aged 12 or Older Who Initiated Use Prior to Age 18, Prior to Age 21, and at Age 21 or Older; Numbers in Thousands, 2021 and 2022 (2023) 23
